
Item K-1 

STATE OF HAWAI‘I 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS 

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 

January 12, 2024 

Board of Land and Natural Resources 
State of Hawai‘i 
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 

Regarding: Request for Administrative Fines and other Penalties against Zhungo LLC 
(Rodney Youman, Managing Member) and Rodney Youman “Individually” 
for the Conservation District Enforcement Cases OA 19-08 and OA 21-07 
Regarding Unauthorized Structures Located Along the Shoreline Within 
the Conservation District Makai of 59-149 Ke Nui Road, Tax Map Key 
(TMK): (1) 5-9-002:004 

The Board may go into Executive Session pursuant to Section 92-5(a)(4), 
Hawaiʿi Revised Statutes, in order to consult with its attorney on questions 
and issues pertaining to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities, 
and liabilities.  

Against: ZHUNGO LLC (Rodney Youman, Managing Member) 
Rodney Youman “Individually” (collectively, “Mr. Youman”) 

Location: Makai of 59-149 Ke Nui Road, Pūpūkea-Paumalū Beach Lots, Koʿolauloa, 
Oʿahu, Tax Map Key (TMK): (1) 5-9-002:004 (“Parcel 004”) 

Landowner: State of Hawaiʿi 

Subzone: Resource 

Exhibits: 1. Map
2. Emergency Permit OA 19-01 (July 18, 2018)
3. Notice of Alleged Violation OA-19-08 (August 28, 2018)
4. Enforcement OA-21-07 (October 23, 2020)
5. Notice of Alleged Non-Compliance (August 18, 2021)
6. Notices of Alleged Unauthorized Work (September 22, 2022 &

November 6, 2023)
7. Photos
8. Rules and Statutes regarding the Conservation District

Staff is bringing this matter back to the Board of Land and Natural Resources (the “Board) after 
it was deferred by the Board on January 22, 2021. 
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Summary 

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) alleges that Mr. Youman, the owner of 59-
149 Ke Nui Road, Tax Map Key (TMK) parcel (1) 5-9-002:004 conducted unauthorized land uses 
on State of Hawaiʿi land in the Resource Subzone of the State Land Use Conservation District 
fronting the subject parcel.  The alleged violations include the construction of an unauthorized 
seawall (ENF: OA 19-08), the construction of erosion control devices with the placement of rocks 
(revetment) and burritos in the shoreline area fronting Parcel 004 (ENF: OA 21-07), 
noncompliance with the conditions of an Emergency Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) for 
a temporary erosion control structure, including but not limited to failing to remove it from State 
land at the end of the authorization period, and continuing to install erosion control devices 
within the Conservation District on State land after the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources (the “Department”) issued Notices of Alleged Violation and Noncompliance. 

OCCL presented enforcement action ENF: OA 21-07 to the Board on January 22, 2021.  At that 
time, Mr. Youman stated that the structures (rocks) had been removed and the burritos that had 
allegedly been installed were a repair.  OCCL found the photos he submitted as evidence 
inconclusive. As the beach area fronting his parcel was covered by sand that had been brought 
in by winter swells, OCCL staff were unable to confirm whether all of the rocks had been removed. 
Given this uncertainty, the Board deferred taking action on the enforcement.  Subsequent 
erosion events and site visits to the area revealed that the structures remained and additional 
erosion control devices have been installed on State land within the Conservation District.  

Description of Area 

Sand and Swell Patterns  

The subject area is on the North Shore of Oʿahu. The beaches here are composed of carbonate 
coarse sand with occasional outcrops of limestone.   The inland area is composed of fossiliferous 
limestone and unconsolidated sand.  The beaches of the North Shore are highly dynamic.  They 
are heavily influenced by  a complex interplay of swells, wind, and tides transporting large 
amounts of sand both along the beach and on- and off-shore within a particular season (summer 
or winter) and over the course of the year.  Even within a particular season or year, these coastal 
processes can more dramatically affect (by widening or narrowing/inflating or deflating) a 
particular stretch of beach along the North Shore. 

Erosion hot spots in the region can vary from year to year, though over the long-term, the area 
fronting the subject parcel erodes at an average of 0.98 feet per year.   

One significant coastal geological feature of the area is the large storm berm, which was built up 
during past high-wave events.  Many single-family residences in this area have been built on top 
of this berm, including at the subject parcel.  This “high wave berm” has been degraded over the 
years by a combination of coastal erosion and coastal development.   
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Sunset Beach Park 

In 1971, portions of the Government (Crown) Land of Pūpūkea were set aside as the Pūpūkea-
Paumalū (Sunset) Park (Executive Order 02598).  The EO placed Sunset Park, noted as TMK: (1) 
5-9-001:038, under the control and management of the City and County of Honolulu, Department 
of Parks and Recreation.  Based on numerous site visits to the area, the beach reserve and park 
fronting the subject parcel appears to have eroded. 

Residential Development  

Parcel 004 is a residential lot with a single-family residence on it.  The parcel contains a cesspool 
that the Department of Health has categorized as “priority level 1,” meaning that it has the 
greatest potential to impact human health and environmental quality.  The Department of Health 
recommends that the cesspool be converted or decommissioned by 2030.1  A review of the City 
and County of Honolulu Department of Permitting and Planning records indicate that Mr. 
Youman and  Parcel 004, including its associated dwelling, has been the subject of notices for 
alleged unauthorized transient vacation rental as well as alleged unauthorized additions and 
alterations to the single-family residence. 

Mitigation History 

Sand Pushing 

In January 2014, emergency authorization was given for sand pushing fronting eight private 
properties, including Parcel 004.   At least three further authorizations were given for private 
sand pushing efforts through 2017. 

Emergency Permits 

The erosion scarp eventually came within less than twenty feet from the residence on Parcel 004. 
On July 18, 2018, Mr. Youman obtained Emergency Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) OA 
19-01 for the installation of a heavyweight geotextile fabric blanket that would overlie four sand-
filled geotextile tubes (a.k.a. “burritos”). The Department authorized the structure for three 
years, during which time the permittee was to work on a long-term solution. 

Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District  

Enforcement OA 19-08 (Exhibit 3) 

On August 28, 2018, OCCL staff observed rocks and fresh mortar placed beneath the recently 
authorized erosion control fabric.  It appeared to staff that an unauthorized seawall or shoreline 
hardening device was being constructed.   

 
 
1 See Hawaiʿi Cesspool Prioritization Tool, available at https://seagrant.soest.Hawaiʿi.edu/cesspools-tool/ (last 
visited Oct. 5, 2023) 
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On September 5, 2018, the Department issued a Notification of Alleged Violation (NOAV) (ref. 
ENF: OA 19-08) for the above work.   

Enforcement OA 21-07 (Exhibit 4) 

On September 30, 2020, OCCL staff witnessed work being conducted in the subject area that 
included the placement of rocks in the form of an unauthorized rock revetment or erosion control 
structure.   

On October 23, 2020, the Department issued an NOAV letter (ref. ENF: OA 21-07) for the above 
work.     

On December 10, 2020, OCCL staff observed that unauthorized sand filled burritos had been 
placed in the subject area.   

On January 11, 2021, OCCL staff observed workers pushing sand to cover the geotextile tubes.  
OCCL records indicate that no authorization for modifications to the erosion control structure or 
subsequent sand pushing efforts were obtained prior to work being conducted in the 
Conservation District and shoreline area.  

January 22, 2021 Board Meeting 

On January 22, 2021, the OCCL presented ENF: OA 21-07 to the Board.  Mr. Youman submitted 
testimony and stated at the meeting that the subject rocks had been removed, and that the 
erosion control devices (burritos) that were installed had been a repair to the temporary erosion 
control structure. The Board deferred a decision on the matter, as it was not possible to confirm 
that the unauthorized rocks had been removed due to the high volume of sand fronting the parcel 
at that time.    

On January 28, 2021, Mr. Youman emailed the OCCL with a request to place an additional three 
burritos at the top of the temporary erosion control structure.   

On February 3, 2021, OCCL notified Mr. Youman that the Department was unable to entertain 
the request due to the unresolved enforcement action.  

Non-Compliance with Emergency CDUP OA 19-01 (Exhibit 5) 

On July 18, 2021, Emergency CDUP OA 19-01 expired and temporary erosion control structure 
and associated materials were to be removed from the shoreline area fronting Parcel 004.  OCCL 
staff conducted a site inspection shortly after and observed that the temporary erosion control 
structure remained on State land.  Additionally, it appeared that the erosion control structure 
was dilapidated and unmaintained with liberated materials posing a nuisance and hazard to the 
nearshore environment.  Staff also observed that rocks and portions of what appeared to be a 
rock wall remained in the shoreline area fronting Parcel 004. 

On August 18, 2021, the Department issued a Notification of Alleged Noncompliance letter for 
noncompliance with the conditions of Emergency CDUP OA 19-01.  The notification also noted 
that ENF: OA 19-08 and OA 21-07 remained unresolved. 
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Additional Unauthorized Work (Exhibit 6) 

On September 7, 2022, OCCL staff witnessed Mr. Youman and his agent(s) installing large 
sandbags in the subject area.  Community reports indicate that the work began on September 2, 
2022, and involved the mining of sand from Sunset Beach Park to fill the sandbags. 

On September 27, 2022, the OCCL issued a letter to Mr. Youman noting the unauthorized 
placement of sandbags seaward of his parcel. The letter stated that it appeared that work had 
continued after the Department gave Mr. Youman notification to stop all work.  OCCL alerted Mr. 
Youman that it would include the recent alleged unauthorized actions in any report re-submitted 
to the Board. 

Between November 4-5, 2023, the OCCL received evidence that unauthorized work continued in 
the shoreline area fronting Parcel 004.  Unauthorized work consisted of the construction and 
installation of erosion control devices that involved workers mining beach sand to fill large 
geotextile tubes placed on State land fronting Parcel 004.  OCCL noted that debris from other 
geotextile tubes remained on State land within the Conservation District fronting the parcel.  

On November 6, 2023, the Department issued an NOAV letter for the above work.  

Site Photos 

Exhibit 7 contains a photo history of the subject area. 

Conservation District Rules and Statutes  

Exhibit 8 contains the relevant rules and statutes that will be cited in the discussion, findings, and 
recommendations. 

Discussion  

The beaches of Hawaiʿi are held in trust by the State for the benefit of present and future 
generations.  The State should be consulted, and a land disposition obtained, when individuals 
seek to temporarily use beach areas for construction.  There should be consequences when an 
individual unilaterally and willfully acts in such a way that endangers a public trust resource.  
The beaches of Oʿahu’s north shore are some of the State’s most valued natural resources.  These 
beaches serve as an attraction which bring residents and visitors to the area who support 
community economic activities that are key for the north shore.  The Paumalū to Pūpūkea stretch 
of beach is one of the more famous beaches in the area and is heavily utilized at all times of the 
year by the public, both residents and visitors alike. 

Many of the shorefront homes in the area are built on the sand berm and are thus vulnerable to 
the effects of both chronic and seasonal coastal erosion. Coastal erosion occurs as a result of the 
following phenomena:  

(1) Seasonal changes in waves and currents that move sand alongshore or across the shore, 
adjusting the beach profile; 
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(2) Long-term (chronic) deficiencies in natural sand supply and/or fluctuations in 
meteorological or oceanographic processes such as storms and sea level rise; and  

(3) Human impacts to sand availability through sand impoundment and supply disruption 
from development and coastal engineering.  

During the last several years, beach erosion in this area appears to have intensified significantly. 
Although such erosion could be attributed to normal accretion and erosion cycles, it is more likely 
that the erosion has become a chronic and permanent result of acceleration in sea level rise this 
century.  Over the past century, local tide gauges have measured approximately 0.5 ft of rise in 
sea levels among the islands such that it should be no surprise that resulting impacts are 
occurring. 

Coastal armoring, such as seawalls and revetments, protect private land mauka of the armoring 
device while harming the public trust resources makai of the wall.   Coastal armoring or shoreline 
hardening devices damage beaches by cutting the sand bank and impounding sand behind walls; 
refracting waves and creating a high-energy environment that impedes sand accumulation; 
creating flanking that can increase adjacent erosion and damage neighboring properties; and 
impacting lateral transport thereby damaging downdrift beaches. 

The Department has taken measures throughout the past two decades to address the 
progressively damaging chronic and seasonal erosion concerns in the greater Paumalū to 
Pūpūkea (Sunset) Beach area.   

Sand pushing can be an effective but short-term measure to protect a property or infrastructure, 
provided that best management practices are followed and provided that there is a sufficient 
supply of dry sand in the area.  The County Parks Department, for example, currently engages in 
seasonal sand pushing to shore up the sand around beach rights-of-way and lifeguard towers.  

Due to unauthorized erosion control materials and debris in the shoreline area and continued 
long term trends of chronic and seasonal erosion limiting the amount of available sand, sand 
pushing is increasingly no longer a short-term option to mitigate the effects of continued coastal 
erosion and impacts of sea level rise in the subject area.  

Conservation District rules allow the Chairperson to issue emergency permits when there is an 
imminent threat to public health, safety, or welfare.  This has been an important tool for the 
Department when addressing emergencies from natural hazards.  Between 2017 and 2020, the 
Department authorized approximately 35 temporary erosion control structures fronting 
approximately 50 properties in the Ko‘olauloa and Waialua Districts on Oʿahu.  

The emergency authorizations that were issued by the Department were designed to allow 
landowners time to develop long-term plans to address the impacts of coastal erosion on their 
property.  Few permit holders complied with permit conditions.   With the absence of any long-
range plan to address the impacts of coastal erosion and sea level rise, and with the recent 
requests to reauthorize these structures, OCCL has concluded that these “temporary” structures 
appear to violate State policy and Coastal Zone Management rules against private shoreline 
hardening structures, as well as the Department’s policy of not approving new private seawalls.   
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Staff admits that the situation is challenging for the homeowners, but the Department is also 
confronted by the lack of compliance and continued violations.  Various OCCL staff site 
inspections of the subject area indicate the continued unauthorized installation of erosion control 
devices and the continued presence of the alleged unauthorized materials discussed in this report 
on State land.   

Based on the present evidence, Mr. Youman did not obtain authorization for the construction of 
an unauthorized seawall (ENF: OA 19-08) or the construction of erosion control devices with the 
placement of rocks (revetment) and geotextile tubes in the shoreline area fronting Parcel 004 
(ENF: OA 21-07).  Mr. Youman is also in noncompliance with the conditions of an Emergency 
Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP) for a temporary erosion control structure, including but 
not limited to failing to remove it from State land at the end of the authorization period, and 
continuing to install erosion control devices within the Conservation District on State land after 
the Department issued Notices of Alleged Violation and Noncompliance.  Based on previous 
correspondences with Mr. Youman, he is fully aware of the noncompliance, existing violations, 
and need to consult with the Department and obtain authorization(s) prior to conducting work 
in the shoreline area.   

Staff is recommending that the Board issue the following fines and penalties allowed under its 
authority. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based on the above-summarized information, OCCL staff have reached the following findings and 
conclusions regarding the alleged violation:  

1. That Mr. Youman did in fact authorize, cause, or allow the construction of an 
unauthorized seawall, the unauthorized placement of rocks in the form of a revetment, 
and the installation of additional unauthorized burritos and sandbags on public land 
within the State Land Use Conservation District, Resource Subzone;  

2. There is no land disposition for the occupation of public land by the erosion control 
structures; 

3. That Mr. Youman continued to perform unauthorized work after being given notification 
by the Department to stop all work on at least four separate occasions: September 30, 
2020, December 10, 2020, September 2, 2022, and September 7, 2022;  

4. That Mr. Youman has failed to remove debris and past erosion control structures fronting 
Parcel 004 despite receiving notices from the Department to do so; and  

5. That the unauthorized land uses, and unauthorized occupation of public land, occurred 
upon submerged public land that lies within the State Land Use Conservation District, 
Resource Subzone.  

Staff Recommends 

1. That the Board adopt the findings and conclusions set forth above and impose the 
following administrative fines:  
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a. Pursuant to Section 183C-7, HRS, Mr. Youman is fined $15,000 for violating the 
provisions of Section 13-5-24, HAR, for constructing a seawall/erosion control 
structure (ENF: OA 19-08) on submerged land within the Conservation District 
Resource Subzone;  

b. Pursuant to Section 183C-7, HRS, Mr. Youman is fined $15,000 for violating the 
provisions of Section 13-5-24, HAR, for the placement/construction of an 
unauthorized rock revetment (ENF: OA 21-07) on submerged land within the 
Conservation District Resource Subzone;  

c. Pursuant to Section 183C-7, HRS, Mr. Youman is fined $15,000 for violating the 
provisions of Section 13-5-24, HAR, by failing to abide by the terms and conditions 
of Emergency CDUP OA 19-01 and remove the temporary erosion control measure 
at the end of the authorization period;  

d. Pursuant to Section 183C-7, HRS, Mr. Youman is fined a total of $75,000 for a total 
of four days (September 30, 2020, December 10, 2020, September 2, 2022, 
September 7, 2022, and November 4, 2023) of willful violation of this chapter after 
having received notification from the Department to stop all work;  

e. Pursuant to Section 171-6(12), HRS, Mr. Youman may be fined up to $1,000 per 
day for Mr. Youman’s failure to remove the encroachments upon public lands, 
accrual of such starting when Mr. Youman received notice on July 18, 2021, when 
CDUP OA 19-01 expired, and therefore may total $873,000;  

f. Therefore, that the total fines and administrative costs that may be levied against 
Mr. Youman may be $993,000, and that Mr. Youman shall pay all designated fines 
and administrative costs within ninety days from the date of the Board’s action;  

2. That the Board authorize the Department of the Attorney General to file a Notice of 
Pendency of Action with the deed or deed instrument of Parcel 004 at the Bureau of 
Conveyances pursuant to Sections 171-6.4(c), 591-151, and 634-51, HRS. 

3. That Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, shall remove all unauthorized erosion 
control materials and encroachments by September 1, 2024; 

4. That Mr. Youman shall restore the subject area to a more natural state and the 
Department’s satisfaction by September 1, 2024; 

5. Regarding Recommendations 3 and 4, the Board authorizes the issuance of a right-of-
entry permit to Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, covering the subject area 
for removal of the shoreline erosion control device under the terms and conditions cited 
above, which are by this reference incorporated herein and further subject to the 
following:  

a. The standard terms and conditions of the most current right-of-entry permit form, 
as may be amended from time to time;  

b. The right-of-entry shall expire on September 1, 2024, or upon completion of the 
project, whichever is sooner; and  

c. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson to best 
serve the interests of the State. 
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6. That in the event Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, fails to restore the subject 
area to a more natural state and the Department’s satisfaction by September 1, 2024, 
then Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, shall be liable for all costs of removal 
incurred by the State or local government(s);  

7. That in the event of failure of Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, to comply 
with any order imposed in connection with this enforcement action, Mr. Youman shall be 
fined an additional $16,000 per day, pursuant to Sections 171-6(12) and 183C-7, HRS, until 
the order is complied with;  

8. That any extension of these deadlines will require the concurrence of the Board.  Any 
request to extend these deadlines will require supportive information and documentation 
from Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, as to why an extension may be 
warranted.  Any extension request regarding these deadlines must be submitted to the 
Department prior to the deadline or any authorized extension thereof;  

9. That in the event of failure of Mr. Youman, or a future owner of Parcel 004, to comply 
with any order herein, this matter shall be turned over to the Attorney General for 
disposition, including all administrative costs;  

10. That the Board delegate authority to the Chairperson to effectuate the above 
recommendations, subject to such conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson to 
best serve the interest of the State, without further consultation with the Board, and 
subject to review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and  

11. The above noted conditions of Enforcement files OA 19-08 and OA 21-07 shall be 
recorded with the deed instrument by Mr. Youman at the Bureau of Conveyances 
pursuant to Section 13-5-6(e), HAR. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

      
   Trevor Fitzpatrick, Staff Planner 
   Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands  

 
 
Approved for submittal: 
 
________________________________ 
Dawn N. S. Chang, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
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COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
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CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT 

ENGINEERING 
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

KAHOOLAWE ISLAND RESERVE COMMISSION 
LAND 

STATE PARKS 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

POST OFFICE BOX 621 
HONOLULU, HAWAII   96809 

REF: OCCL: TF ENF: OA 21-07 

NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION 

CERTIFIED MAIL / RETURN RECEIPT 

Zhungo LLC 
Rodney Youman 

 
 

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Use Within the Conservation District 
Located makai of 59-149 Ke Nui Road 
Por. Pūpūkea-Paumalū Beach Lots, Koʿolauloa, Oʿahu 
Tax Map Key (TMK): (1) 5-9-002:004 (seaward) 

Dear Mr. Youman: 

It has come to the attention of the Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) Office of 
Conservation and Coastal Lands’ (OCCL) attention that there appears to be unauthorized 
materials within the Conservation District fronting the location listed above.  

OCCL has evidence that, on the weekend of November 4-5, 2023 workers mined beach sand to 
fill large geotextile tubes and placed them on State land fronting your property. We note that 
debris from other geotextile tubes remains on State land fronting your property  Photos of the 
alleged unauthorized materials and encroachments are attached.   

According to OCCL files, there are no authorizations for these land uses.  Pursuant to Hawaiʿi 
Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-5-2, “land use” is defined as (1) the placement or erection of any 
solid material on land if that material remains on the land more than thirty days, or which causes 
a permanent change in the land area on which it occurs; (2) the grading, removing, harvesting, 
dredging, mining, or extraction of any material or natural resource on land; (3) the subdivision of 
land; or (4) the construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, building, 
or facility on land.  Additionally, pursuant to HAR §13-5-2, the “Shoreline” is defined as the upper 
reaches of the wash of the waves, other than storm and seismic waves, at high tide during the 
season of the year in which the highest wash of the waves occurs, usually evidenced by the edge 
of vegetation growth, or the upper limit of debris left by the wash of the waves, or as otherwise 
defined in section 205A-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS)”.  Lands makai of the shoreline are under 
the jurisdiction of the State of Hawaiʿi DLNR. 

Nov 6, 2023
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that you may be in violation of Hawaiʿi Administrative Rules (HAR) Title 13, 
Chapter 5, entitled Conservation District providing for land uses within the Conservation District, 
enacted pursuant to the Hawaiʿi Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter 183C.  

The Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR) has reason to believe that: 

1. The geotextile tubes have been placed seaward of TMK: (1) 5-9-002:004 and located
within the State Land Use Conservation District, Resource Subzone;

2. Pursuant to §13-5-22 P-15 (D-1), HAR, "Shoreline Erosion Control " is a regulated land use
as stated below:

a. Seawall, revetment, groin, or other coastal erosion control structure or device,
including sand placement, to control erosion of land or inland area by coastal
waters, provided that the applicant shows that (1) the applicant would be deprived
of all reasonable use of the land or building without the permit; (2) the use would
not adversely affect beach processes or lateral public access along the shoreline,
without adequately compensating the State for its loss; or (3) public facilities (e.g.,
public roads) critical to public health, safety, and welfare would be severely
damaged or destroyed without a shoreline erosion control structure, and there are
no reasonable alternatives (e.g., relocation). Requires a shoreline certification;

3. These land uses were not authorized by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
under Chapter 13-5, HAR; and

4. The land uses have occurred on public land owned by the State without authorization or
permission from the State as landowner.

Pursuant to HRS, 171-6, the Board of Land and Natural Resources may bring such actions as may 
be necessary to remove or remedy encroachments upon public lands.  Any person causing an 
encroachment upon public land shall: (a) Be fined not more than $1,000 a day for the first 
offense; (b) Be fined not less than $1,000 nor more than $4,000 per day upon the second offense 
and thereafter; (c) If required by the board, restore the land to its original condition if altered 
and assume the costs thereof; (d) Assume such costs as may result from adverse effects from 
such restoration; and (e) Be liable for administrative costs incurred by the Department and for 
payment of damages. 

Additionally, with regards to alleged unauthorized land use(s) in the State Land Use Conservation 
District, pursuant to 183C-7(b), HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) may 
subject you to fines of up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs and costs 
associated with land or habitat restoration, or both, if required, and damages to state land.  
Should you fail to immediately cease such activity after written or verbal notification from the 
department, willful violation may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per 
violation for each day in which the violation persists.  In addition, criminal penalties may also be 
assessed.   
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REF: OCCL: TF ENF: OA 21-07 

3 

OCCL intends to bring this enforcement action to the Board of Land and Natural Resources for 
disposition.  We will notify you when the hearing is scheduled. 

Written responses to this notice can be submitted to the Office of Conservation and Coastal 
Lands, 1151 Punchbowl, Room 131, Honolulu, Hawaiʿi, 96813 . 

Sincerely, 

______________________________ 
Dawn N. S. Chang, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

Admin Review: Michael Cain, Administrator, Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands 

copy:  Oʿahu Board Member 
DOCARE (Oʿahu) 
Oʿahu District Land Office 
DCCA – Regulated Industries Complaints Office 
City & County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting 
City & County of Honolulu, Department of Parks and Recreation  

Exhibit 6 - Notices of Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses 42



REF: OCCL: TF ENF: OA 21-07 

4 

Figure 1 Conditions on November 4, 2023

Figure 2 Conditions on November 5, 2023
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11/13/2013 OCCL Photo of Shoreline Area Fronting Subject Parcel

1/11/2014 OCCL Photo of Shoreline Area Fronting Subject Parcel
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8/14/2018 OCCL Photo of Shoreline Area Fronting the Subject Parcel 
(Emergency CDUP OA 19-01)

8/14/2018 OCCL Photo of Shoreline Area Fronting the Subject Parcel 
(Emergency CDUP OA 19-01); Debris/Unauthorized Materials (Failed 
Cement Wall) Being Utilized in the Temporary Erosion Control Structure
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November 5, 2023: Photo of shoreline area fronting subject parcel 

November 4, 2023: Photo of shoreline area fronting subject parcel 
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Conservation District Rules and Statutes 

Shorelines and Public Lands 

In Hawaiʿi, the shoreline is defined, pursuant to HRS §205A-1, as the upper reaches of the wash 
of the waves, other than storm and seismic waves, at high tide during the season of the year in 
which the highest wash of the waves occurs, usually evidenced by the edge of vegetation growth, 
or the upper limit of debris left by the wash of the waves. Most lands in the State of Hawaiʿi that 
are seaward of the shoreline are in the Resource Subzone of the State Land Use Conservation 
District, and are owned by the State.   

It is the uniform law of every coastal state that land below, or makai, of the shoreline is owned 
by the State and is held in public trust for the people of the State.1  In Hawaiʿi County v. Sotomura, 
55 Haw. 176, 517 P.2d 57 (1973), the Court made clear that the dividing line between public and 
private property with respect to oceanfront property is fluid and, specifically, that it changes with 
erosion.2   

The Court based its ruling on the common law principle that loss of land by erosion is an inherent 
aspect of littoral property: 

The loss of lands by the permanent encroachment of waters is one of the hazards incident 
to littoral or riparian ownership… (W)hen the sea, lake or navigable stream gradually and 
imperceptibly encroaches upon the land, the loss falls upon the owner, and the land thus 
lost by erosion returns to the ownership of the state.3 

In determining that the dividing line between public and private property with respect to 
oceanfront property may change with erosion, the Court also based its ruling on the public trust 
doctrine, citing to King v. Oʿahu Ry. And Land Co., 11 Haw. 717, 723-24 (1899), for the proposition 
that: 

The control of the state for the purposes of the trust can never be lost, except as to such 
parcels as are used in promoting the interests of the public therein, or can be disposed of 
without any substantial impairment of the public interest in the lands and waters 
remaining.4 

Therefore, public policy “favors extending to public use and ownership as much of Hawaiʿi’s 
shoreline as is reasonably possible.”5 

1 See Margaret E. Peloso and Margaret R. Caldwell, Dynamic Property Rights: The Public Trust Doctrine and Takings 
in a Changing Climate, 30 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 52, 57 (2011) (“In nearly all cases, the lines for defining the limits of private 
title and public access are the mean high water and mean low water marks.”).  
2 55 Haw. At 180, 517 P.2d at 61.  
3 In re City of Buffalo, 206 N.Y. 319, 325, 99 N.E. 850, 852 (1912). 
4 Hawaiʿi County v. Sotomura, 55 Haw. At 184, 517 P.2d at 63. 
5 Hawaiʿi County v. Sotomura, 55. Haw. At 182, 517 P.2d 61-62; see Application of Banning, 73 Haw. 297, 309-10, 
832 P.2d 724, 731 (1992); Diamond v. Dobbin, 132 Haw. 9, 26, 319 P.3d 1017, 1034 (2014); Gold Coast Neighborhood 
Ass’n. v. State, 140 Haw. 437, 458, 403 P.3d 214, 235 (2017).  

Exhibit 8 - Conservation District Rules and Statutes 50



Hawaiʿi Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 13-5: Conservation District 

Land uses in the Conservation District are regulated under HAR Chapter 13-5, which identifies 
land uses that may be applied for within the Conservation.  Chapter 13-5 also contains the 
administrative rules relating to penalties, collection of administrative costs, and monetary 
damages that may be sought against persons responsible for unauthorized land uses within the 
Conservation District.  

HAR § 13-5-2, defines “land use” as follows: 
(1) the placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on the

land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area on
which it occurs;

(2) the grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material or
natural resource on land;

(3) the subdivision of land; or
(4) the construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, building,

or facility on land.
Pursuant to HAR §13-5-6 Penalty, any person, firm, government agency, or corporation violating 
any of the provisions of chapter 13-5, or permits issued pursuant thereto, shall be punished as 
provided in chapter 183C, HRS.  
HAR § 13-5-6(d) provides that “no land use(s) shall be conducted in the conservation district 
unless a permit or approval is first obtained from the department or board.” 
One of the allowed uses is for shoreline erosion control.  HAR § 13-5-22 P-15(D-1) allows for a: 

Seawall, revetment, groin, or other coastal erosion control structure or device, including 
sand placement, to control erosion of land or inland area by coastal waters, provided that 
the applicant shows that (1) the applicant would be deprived of all reasonable use of the 
land or building without the permit;(2) the use would not adversely affect beach 
processes or lateral public access along the shoreline, without adequately compensating 
the State for its loss; or (3) public facilities (e.g., public roads) critical to public health, 
safety, and welfare would be severely damaged or destroyed without a shoreline erosion 
control structure, and there are no reasonable alternatives (e.g., relocation). Requires a 
shoreline certification. 

HAR § 13-5-35 Emergency permits (d) provides that “Repair and reconstruction of any structure 
or land use being investigated for possible violation of this chapter, or in situations in which fines 
for a violation have not been collected, shall not be processed until the violation is resolved.” 
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Hawaiʿi Revised Statutes Chapter 183C Conservation District 
HRS §183C-7 (Penalty for violation) provides the statutory penalty for violations of Chapter 13-5, 
HAR, and provides, in relevant part:  

(a)  The department shall prescribe administrative procedures as it deems necessary for 
the enforcement of this chapter. 

(b)  Any person violating this chapter, or any rule adopted in accordance with this chapter 
shall be fined not more than $15,000 per violation in addition to administrative costs, 
costs associated with land or habitat restoration, and damages to public land or 
natural resources, or any combination thereof. After written or verbal notification 
from the department, willful violation of this chapter or any rule adopted in 
accordance with this chapter may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000 per day per 
violation for each day in which the violation persists.  

(c)      The board may set, charge, and collect the fine based on the value of the natural 
resource that is damaged, the market value of the natural resource damaged, and any 
other factor it deems appropriate, such as the loss of the natural resource to its natural 
habitat and environment and the cost of restoration or replacement.  The remedies 
provided for in this subsection are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies 
allowed by law. 

 
Hawaiʿi Revised Statutes Chapter 171: Management and Disposition of Public Lands 
Pursuant to HRS §171-6 the Board may:  

(12)  Bring actions as may be necessary to remove or remedy encroachments upon public 
lands.  Any person causing an encroachment upon public land shall: 
(A) Be fined not more than $1,000 a day for the first offense; 
(B) Be fined not less than $1,000 nor more than $4,000 per day upon the second 

offense and thereafter; 
(C) If required by the board, restore the land to its original condition if altered 

and assume the costs thereof; 
(D) Assume such costs as may result from adverse effects from such 

restoration; and 
(E) Be liable for administrative costs incurred by the department and for payment 

of damages…” 
HRS §171-6 further allows the Board to assess the following fines for a violation on Chapter 171 
or any rule adopted thereunder: 

(15) Set, charge, and collect reasonable fines for violation of this chapter or any rule 
adopted thereunder.  Any person engaging in any prohibited use of public lands or 
conducting any prohibited activity on public lands, or violating any of the other 
provisions of this chapter or any rule adopted thereunder, for which violation a 
penalty is not otherwise provided, shall be: 
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(A) Fined no more than $5,000 per violation for a first violation or a violation 
beyond five years of the last violation; provided that, after written or verbal 
notification from the department, an additional $1,000 per day per violation 
may be assessed for each day in which the violation persists; 

(B) Fined no more than $10,000 per violation for a second violation within five 
years of the last violation; provided that, after written or verbal notification 
from the department, an additional $2,000 per day per violation may be 
assessed for each day in which the violation persists; 

(C) Fined no more than $20,000 per violation for a third or subsequent violation 
within five years of the last violation; provided that, after written or verbal 
notification from the department, an additional $4,000 per day per violation 
may be assessed for each day in which the violation persists; and 

(D) Liable for administrative costs and expenses incurred by the department and 
for payment for damages, including but not limited to natural resource 
damages. 

In addition to the fines, administrative costs, and damages provided for hereinabove, for 
damage to or theft of natural resources, the board may also set, charge, and collect a fine 
that, in its discretion, is appropriate considering the value of the natural resource that is 
damaged or the subject of the theft.  In arriving at an appropriate fine, the board may 
consider the market value of the natural resource damaged or taken and any other factor 
it deems appropriate, such as the loss of the natural resource to its natural habitat and 
environment and the cost of restoration or replacement.  The remedies provided for in 
this paragraph are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies allowed by law. 
No person shall be sanctioned pursuant to this section for the exercise of native Hawaiian 
gathering rights and traditional cultural practices as authorized by law or as permitted by 
the department pursuant to article XII, section 7, of the Hawaiʽi state constitution. 

HRS § 171-6.4 states, in relevant part:  
(c)  Noncompliance with administrative enforcement against a landowner for a land use, 

as defined in section 183C-2, that violates the law or for a currently unauthorized 
structure encroaching on public lands, including but not limited to submerged lands 
or lands within the shoreline, that falls, slides, or comes onto public land, or arises 
from or benefits an adjoining or abutting private land shall affect title pursuant to 
section 501-151 and result in a lien attaching to the adjoining or abutting private land.  

 
Hawaiʿi Revised Statutes Chapter 205A: Coastal Zone Management 
Pursuant to Chapter 205A-2 Coastal Zone Management Program, (c) (9) Beaches Protection, it is 
State policy to (A) Locate new structures inland from the shoreline setback to conserve open 
space, minimize interference with natural shoreline processes, and minimize loss of improvements 
due to erosion, and (B) Prohibit construction of private shoreline hardening structures, including 
seawalls and revetments, at sites having sand beaches and at sites where shoreline hardening 
structures interfere with existing recreational and waterline activities. 
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